expense as a result of the reduction in the Morgan
Stanley share price in the prior year period and a
one-time severance cost in the current period.

Table of contents

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT

6

DocuSign Envelope ID: A149FCE2-4D8C-4BD0-BA47-4FD782A37CD6

Non-Staff Related Expenses

Non-staff related expenses increased by 2% and
reflects an increase in management recharges
relating to other services and Asia brokerage fees,
partially offset by a decrease in EMEA brokerage
fees.

Income Tax Expense

The Group’s tax expense for the period is $203
million, compared to $275 million for the prior year
period. This represents an actual effective tax rate
(“ETR”) of 27.5% (30 June 2022: 22.3%),
compared to the average standard rate of UK
corporation tax (inclusive of the UK Banking
surcharge) of 27.75% (30 June 2022: 27%).

The Group’s ETR is sensitive to the geographic
mix of profits and tax rates in non-UK jurisdictions
(including the net effect of foreign withholding
taxes suffered by the Group).

Balance Sheet

in $ millions
30 June

2023

31
December

2022
(audited)

Increase/
(decrease)

Variance
%

Cash and
short term
deposits

 18,508  18,754  (246)  -1%

Trading
financial
assets

 335,847  329,382  6,465  2%

Secured
financing  124,580  129,779  (5,199)  -4%

Trade and
other
receivables

 80,296  81,780  (1,484)  -2%

Other assets  858  696  162  23%
Total Assets  560,089  560,391  (302)  0%
Trading
financial
liabilities

 296,929  298,690  (1,761)  -1%

Secured
borrowing  99,808  93,966  5,842  6%

Trade and
other
payables

 89,099  97,150  (8,051)  -8%

Debt and
other
borrowings

 50,071  45,682  4,389  10%

Other
liabilities  527  670  (143)  -21%

Total
Liabilities  536,434  536,158  276  0%

Total Equity  23,655  24,233  (578)  -2%

The Balance Sheet is expected to fluctuate at any
point of time in line with the underlying business
activity as described in the ‘Income Statement’
section. The movements that management deem
significant are the increase in ‘Debt and other
borrowings’ and decrease in ‘Total Equity’.

• The increase in ‘Debt and other borrowings’ is
due to an increase in unsecured funding as
business activity increased towards the end of
the period.

• The decrease in ‘Total Equity’ is primarily driven
by the dividend paid of $1,000 million (30 June
2022: $nil), offset by profit after tax of $535